

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AIRPORTS COUNCIL
INTERNATIONAL – NORTH AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
MONICA HARGROVE
General Counsel
AIRPORTS COUNCIL
INTERNATIONAL –
NORTH AMERICA
1615 L Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 293-8500

W. ERIC PILSK
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. DEVINE
JOHN E. PUTNAM
DANIEL S. REIMER
KAPLAN KIRSCH &
ROCKWELL LLP
1001 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-5600
epilsk@kaplankirsch.com

*Counsel to Amicus Curiae
Airports Council International – North America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Airports Operate as Proprietary, Business-like Enterprises	8
A. Airports Are Akin to Landlords for Complex Commercial Operations.....	8
B. Airports Use Leases, Licenses, and Concession Agreements to Advance Proprietary Interests.....	10
C. Overturning the Presumption Against Preemption Would Impair Proprietary Functions by Depriving Airports of the Power to Act in Preempted Areas.....	14
II. Petitioners and Their <i>Amici</i> Fail to Demonstrate That the Court Should Overturn the Presumption in <i>Boston Harbor</i> that Preemption Does Not Apply to Proprietary Activity.....	17
A. The Lack of an Express Exception in Section 14501(c)(1) for Proprietary Action Does Not Imply an Intent to Preempt Proprietary Action	17
B. The Unpreempted Proprietary Powers of Airports Are Broad	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Use of Rules, License, Concession, and Similar Agreements to Advance Proprietary Objectives Is Not Regulatory in Nature.....	24
D. The Market-Participant Exception Reflects This Court’s Holding That the Supremacy Clause Does Not Apply to Proprietary Conduct by Public Entities	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Air Transport Ass'n of Am. v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (2001)	22
<i>Air Transport Ass'n of Am. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 119 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Air Transport Ass'n of Am. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 613 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	2, 22
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000)	15, 22, 23, 26
<i>Am. Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	24
<i>Building and Construct. Trades Council v. Associated Builders and Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cardinal Towing and Auto Repair v. City of Bedford</i> , 180 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	25
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>City and Cnty. of San Francisco v. FAA</i> , 942 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	14, 25
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Engine Mfr’s Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Four T’s, Inc. v. Little Rock Mun. Airport Comm’n</i> , 108 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	20
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	1
<i>Midway Airlines v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 584 F. Supp. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	19
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	23
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc v. Cnty. of Kent, Mich.</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	1
<i>Santa Monica Airport Ass’n v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 659 F.2d 100 (9th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Tinicum Twp. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 685 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Transport Limousine of Long Island, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. and N.J.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 576 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	6
<i>Western Airlines, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. and N.J.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 952 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 817 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1987).....	19, 22
<i>White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Emp., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4327	15
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)	12
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	3, 17, 27
49 U.S.C. § 40116(c).....	18
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b).....	20, 24
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1).....	19
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(3).....	2, 3, 7, 21, 22, 24
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(B).....	20
49 U.S.C. § 44706	15
49 U.S.C. § 47107	15
49 U.S.C. § 47107(a)(13).....	9
49 U.S.C. § 47107(b)	9
49 U.S.C. § 47133	9
REGULATIONS	
14 C.F.R. Part 139	15
40 C.F.R. Part 93, Subpart B	12
ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
124 Cong. Rec. 38526 (Oct. 14, 1978).....	19
Conference Report on H.R. 2139, reprinted in 140 Cong. Rec. H7051 at H7071 (Aug. 5, 1994)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Government Accountability Office, GAO-10-50 <i>Aviation and the Environment, Systematically Addressing Environmental Impacts and Community Concerns Can Help Airports Reduce Project Delays</i> (Sept. 2010).....	11
J. Howick, <i>Analysis of Federal Laws, Regulations, and Case Law Regarding Airport Proprietary Rights</i> , Legal Research Digest 10 (Sept. 2010)	5, 6
J. Johnson, <i>Case Studies on Community Challenges to Airport Development</i> , Legal Research Digest 9 (June 2010)	12
U.S. Department of Transportation, <i>Report to the U.S. Congress on Environmental Review of Airport Improvement Projects</i> at iii-iv (May 2001)	15
